GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF EX-SERVICEMEN WELFARE
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 181
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29" July, 2022

SAINIK KALYAN BOARDS
*181. SHRI RAMPRIT MANDAL:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of districts in Bihar where offices of Sainik Kalyan Boards have been

set up;

(b) whether there exists an office of Zila Sainik Kalyan Boards in Madhubani district of Bihar;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) if not, whether the Government proposes to set up the office of Zila Sainik Kalyan Board in the said district; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be set up?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI RAJNATH SINGH)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (¢) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 181 FOR ANSWER ON_ 29.07.2022
REGARDING ‘SAINIK KALYAN BOARDS’.

(a): A total of thirteen (13) Zila Sainik Boards have been set up in the districts of Bhojpur, Bhagalpur, Buxar, Chhapra, Darbhanga, Gaya, Motihari, Munger, Muzaffarpur, Patna, Siwan, Vaishali (Hajipur) and Rohtas (Sasaram) in the State of Bihar.

(b): No, Sir.
(c): Not Applicable.

(d): There is no proposal from State Government of Bihar to set up the office of Zila Sainik Board in the district of Madhubani. The Ex-Servicemen (ESM) of Madhubani and Samastipur Districts are covered under Darbhanga Zila Sainik Board.

(e): Not Applicable.
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